Other Adjustments Made in Connection with Restatement

   As part of the restatement, we also made adjustments to the four quarterly interim periods in 2006 and the first three interim periods in 2007
to correct errors identified which were not material to our financial statements for the respective periods, either individually or in the aggregate.
Adjustments included (i) the recording of additional wireline access revenue of $3,115 in the first nine months of 2007. The adjustment was
made pursuant to a true up of cost studies performed at year end using actual results rather than preliminary budget information used during the
year; (ii) the capitalization of interest expense on funds used during construction of $625 in first three quarters of 2007 and $658 for the four
quarterly periods in 2006; and (iii) a reduction of wireline revenue related to the non-elimination of accrued intercompany revenue that had the
effect of overstating quarterly revenues by $446 in the first three quarters of 2007 and $615 for the four quarterly periods in 2006.

27

   2006
($ in thousands)   As reported   Adjustments   As restated

Operating Data:

Operating revenues   $ 349,817   $ (1,096 )   $ 348,721
Net Income   19,994   (6,716 )   13,278

Income/(loss) from continuing operations per share — basic   $ 0.48   $ (0.16 )   $ 0.32
Cash dividends per share   0.86   —   0.86

Balance Sheet Data (end of period):

Total assets   $ 562,321   $ (6,105 )   $ 556,216
Long-term debt, including current portion   438,213   —   438,213

Table of Contents

   The tables below present the decrease in 2006 net income resulting from the individual restatement adjustments for each respective period
presented:

2006 Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statement of Operations

   Where to Find Restated Financial Statements

   We set forth in Note 2 of the Consolidated Financial Statements in Part II, Item 8 of this report, the restated financial statements for the fiscal
year ended December 31, 2006, together with reconciling information to the consolidated financial statements previously filed in the Company’s
Annual Report on 10-K for such fiscal year.

   We set forth restated quarterly financial information for the three months ended March 31, June 30 and September 30 in each of 2006 and
2007 and December 31, 2006, together with reconciling information to previously issued financial statements in Note 2, “Restatement of
Consolidated Financial Statements” in Part II, Item 8 of this report.

28

   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Operating revenues:

Wireline   $ 234,233   $ (882 )   $ 233,351
Wireless   115,584   (214 )   115,370

Total operating revenues   349,817   (1,096 )   348,721

Operating expenses:

Wireline (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   172,436   (15 )   172,421
Wireless (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   62,022   456   62,478
Depreciation and amortization   63,259   5,837   69,096
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets, net   1,105   —   1,105

Total operating expenses   298,822   6,278   305,100

Operating income   50,995   (7,374 )   43,621

Other income and expense:

Interest expense   (31,103 )   658   (30,445 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (9,650 )   —   (9,650 )
Interest income   1,835   —   1,835
Other   8,360   —   8,360

Total other income and expense   (30,558 )   658   (29,900 )

Income before income tax expense   20,437   (6,716 )   13,721

Income tax expense   (443 )   —   (443 )

Net income   $ 19,994   $ (6,716 )   $ 13,278

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 0.48   $ (0.16 )   $ 0.32

Diluted   $ 0.46   $ (0.15 )   $ 0.31

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic   42,045   42,045

Diluted   43,387   43,387

Table of Contents

Overview

   We believe we are the leading provider of integrated communications services in Alaska. Our wireline business comprises one of the most

[…]

after taxes. The Company, during all restated reporting periods, maintained a full valuation allowance against its net deferred tax assets. Thus,
any incremental change in taxable income arising out of the restatement

F-13

Table of Contents

ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years Ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

2. RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

would be offset by a commensurate change in the Company’s valuation allowance against its deferred tax assets.

Consolidated Balance Sheet Adjustments

   The following is a summary of the adjustments to our previously issued consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2006:

Consolidated Statements of Operations Adjustments

   The following is a summary of the adjustments to our previously issued consolidated statements of operations for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2006:

F-14

   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 36,860   $ —   $ 36,860
Restricted cash   1,700   —   1,700
Accounts receivable-trade, net of allowance of $7,434   39,801   (926 )   38,875
Materials and supplies   7,977   —   7,977
Prepayments and other current assets   3,514   —   3,514

Total current assets   89,852   (926 )   88,926

Property, plant and equipment   1,164,450   658   1,165,108
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization   767,907   5,837   773,744

Property, plant and equipment, net   396,543   (5,179 )   391,364
Goodwill   38,403   —   38,403
Intangible assets   21,604   —   21,604
Debt issuance cost   9,437   —   9,437
Deferred charges and other assets   6,482   —   6,482

Total assets   $ 562,321   $ (6,105 )   $ 556,216

Liabilities and Stockholders’  Equity (Deficit)

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term obligations   $ 1,025   $ —   $ 1,025

Accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities   65,249   267   65,516
Advance billings and customer deposits   10,667   (26 )   10,641

Total current liabilities   76,941   241   77,182
Long-term obligations, net of current portion   437,188   —   437,188
Other deferred credits and long-term liabilities   72,881   —   72,881

Total liabilities   587,010   241   587,251

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’  equity (deficit):

Common stock, $.01 par value; 145,000 authorized   423   —   423
Additional paid in capital   288,055   370   288,425
Accumulated deficit   (314,733 )   (6,716 )   (321,449 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,566   —   1,566

Total stockholders’  equity (deficit)   (24,689 )   (6,346 )   (31,035 )

Total liabilities and stockholders’  equity (deficit)   $ 562,321   $ (6,105 )   $ 556,216

Table of Contents

ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years Ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

2. RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Operations Adjustments

   The following is a summary of the adjustments to our previously issued consolidated statements of operations for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2006:

F-15

   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Operating revenues:

Wireline   $ 234,233   $ (882 )   $ 233,351
Wireless   115,584   (214 )   115,370

Total operating revenues   349,817   (1,096 )   348,721

Operating expenses:

Wireline (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   172,436   (15 )   172,421
Wireless (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   62,022   456   62,478
Depreciation and amortization   63,259   5,837   69,096
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets, net   1,105   —   1,105

Total operating expenses   298,822   6,278   305,100

Operating income   50,995   (7,374 )   43,621

Other income and expense:

Interest expense   (31,103 )   658   (30,445 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (9,650 )   —   (9,650 )
Interest income   1,835   —   1,835
Other   8,360   —   8,360

Total other income and expense   (30,558 )   658   (29,900 )

Income before income tax expense   20,437   (6,716 )   13,721

Income tax expense   (443 )   —   (443 )

Net income   $ 19,994   $ (6,716 )   $ 13,278

Net income per share:

Basic   $ 0.48   $ (0.16 )   $ 0.32

Diluted   $ 0.46   $ (0.15 )   $ 0.31

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   42,045   42,045

Diluted   43,387   43,387

Table of Contents

ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years Ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

2. RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Adjustments

   The following is a summary of the adjustments to our previously issued consolidated statements of cash flows for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2006.

F-16

   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Net income   $ 19,994   $ (6,716 )   $ 13,278
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   63,259   5,837   69,096
Loss on disposal of assets, net   1,105   —   1,105
Gain on sale of long-term investments   (6,685 )   —   (6,685 )
Amortization of debt issuance costs and original issue discount   5,180   —   5,180
Stock-based compensation   7,297   370   7,667
Other non-cash expenses   234   —   234
Changes in components of assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable and other current assets   1,210   926   2,136
Materials and supplies   (92 )   —   (92 )
Accounts payable and other current liabilities   8,556   267   8,823
Deferred charges and other assets   3,882   (26 )   3,856
Other deferred credits   (12,774 )   —   (12,774 )

Net cash provided by operating activities   91,166   658   91,824

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Investment in construction and capital expenditures   (59,301 )   (658 )   (59,959 )
Change in unsettled construction and capital expenditures   (915 )   —   (915 )
Purchase of short-term investments   (57,500 )   —   (57,500 )
Proceeds from sale of short-term investments   68,025   —   68,025
Proceeds from sale of long-term investments   7,663   —   7,663
Release of funds from escrow account   2,715   —   2,715

Net cash used by investing activities   (39,313 )   (658 )   (39,971 )

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Repayments of long-term debt   (61,860 )   —   (61,860 )
Proceeds from the issuance of long-term debt   52,900   —   52,900
Debt issuance costs   (1,349 )   —   (1,349 )
Payment of cash dividend on common stock   (35,475 )   —   (35,475 )
Payment of withholding taxes on stock-based compensation   (872 )   —   (872 )
Proceeds from the issuance of common stock   2,786   —   2,786

Net cash used by financing activities   (43,870 )   —   (43,870 )

[…]

and $207 in the quarters ended March 31, June 30, September 30, 2007 and $407, $200, $229 and ($221) for the four quarterly periods ended
March 31, June 30, September 30 and December 31, 2006, respectively.

F-17

Table of Contents

ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years Ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

2. RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

   The following tables present a reconciliation of the effects of adjustments made to the Company’s previously reported interim balance sheets
for 2007:

   Reconciliation of Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets for Interim Periods
   (in thousands)
   March 31, 2007   June 30, 2007   September 30, 2007
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents   $ 35,686   $ —   $ 35,686   $ 38,275   $ (1,323 )   $ 36,952   $ 41,765   $ —   $ 41,765

Restricted cash   2,081   —   2,081   2,559   —   2,559   2,559   —   2,559
Short-term

investments   —   —   —   —   1,323   1,323   —   —   —
Accounts receivable-

trade, net of
allowance   36,071   (1,149 )   34,922   40,188   (912 )   39,276   39,750   (1,121 )   38,629

Materials and supplies   9,325   —   9,325   10,073   —   10,073   9,835   —   9,835
Prepayments and other

current assets   3,456   —   3,456   4,176   —   4,176   4,270   —   4,270

Total current
assets   86,619   (1,149 )   85,470   95,271   (912 )   94,359   98,179   (1,121 )   97,058

Property, plant and

equipment   1,172,904   821   1,173,725   1,184,583   1,018   1,185,601   1,196,228   1,283   1,197,511
Less: accumulated

depreciation and
amortization   (782,163 )   (6,994 )   (789,157 )   (796,559 )   (9,232 )   (805,791 )   (807,920 )   (11,053 )   (818,973 )

Property, plant and
equipment, net   390,741   (6,173 )   384,568   388,024   (8,214 )   379,810   388,308   (9,770 )   378,538

Goodwill   38,403   —   38,403   38,403   —   38,403   38,403   —   38,403
Intangible assets   21,604   —   21,604   21,604   —   21,604   21,604   —   21,604
Debt issuance cost   8,968   —   8,968   8,408   —   8,408   7,934   —   7,934
Deferred charges and

other assets   4,698   —   4,698   9,885   —   9,885   2,705   —   2,705

Total assets   $ 551,033   $ (7,322 )   $ 543,711   $ 561,595   $ (9,126 )   $ 552,469   $ 557,133   $ (10,891 )   $ 546,242

Liabilities and

Stockholders’
Equity (Deficit)

Current liabilities:
Current portion of

long-term
obligations   $ 1,013   $ —   $ 1,013   $ 4,961   $ —   $ 4,961   $ 957   $ —   $ 957

Accounts payable,
accrued and other
current liabilities   56,656   (819 )   55,837   61,782   (1,646 )   60,136   63,575   (2,796 )   60,779

Advance billings and
customer deposits   9,703   (77 )   9,626   9,966   (78 )   9,888   9,905   (82 )   9,823

Total current
liabilities   67,372   (896 )   66,476   76,709   (1,724 )   74,985   74,437   (2,878 )   71,559

Long-term obligations,

net of current portion   436,837   —   436,837   432,680   —   432,680   432,497   (212 )   432,285
Other deferred credits

and long-term
liabilities   75,770   (52 )   75,718   74,730   —   74,730   78,463   —   78,463

Total liabilities   579,979   (948 )   579,031   584,119   (1,724 )   582,395   585,397   (3,090 )   582,307

F-18

Commitments and
contingencies

Stockholders’  equity
(deficit):
Common stock, $.01

par value; 145,000
authorized   427   —   427   428   —   428   428   —   428

Additional paid in
capital   278,884   97   278,981   279,279   (7,069 )   272,210   274,147   (9,215 )   264,932

Accumulated deficit   (307,538 )   (6,599 )   (314,137 )   (307,635 )   (333 )   (307,968 )   (299,082 )   1,414   (297,668 )
Accumulated other

comprehensive
(loss) income   (719 )   128   (591 )   5,404   —   5,404   (3,757 )   —   (3,757 )

Total
stockholders’
equity
(deficit)   (28,946 )   (6,374 )   (35,320 )   (22,524 )   (7,402 )   (29,926 )   (28,264 )   (7,801 )   (36,065 )

Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity
(deficit)   $ 551,033   $ (7,322 )   $ 543,711   $ 561,595   $ (9,126 )   $ 552,469   $ 557,133   $ (10,891 )   $ 546,242

Table of Contents

ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years Ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

2. RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

   The following tables present a reconciliation of the effects of adjustments made to the Company’s previously reported interim balance sheets
for 2006:

   Reconciliation of Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets for Interim Periods
   (in thousands)
   March 31, 2006   June 30, 2006
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 18,679   $ —   $ 18,679   $ 32,123   $ —   $ 32,123
Restricted cash   4,415   —   4,415   3,450   —   3,450
Short-term investments   2,000   —   2,000   —   —   —
Accounts receivable-trade, net of

allowance   36,135   (340 )   35,795   38,289   (715 )   37,574
Materials and supplies   8,263   —   8,263   10,318   —   10,318
Prepayments and other current

assets   3,597   —   3,597   4,347   —   4,347

Total current assets   73,089   (340 )   72,749   88,527   (715 )   87,812

Property, plant and equipment   1,118,905   172   1,119,077   1,128,700   318   1,129,018
Less: accumulated depreciation and

amortization   (729,366 )   (865 )   (730,231 )   (742,442 )   (2,262 )   (744,704 )

Property, plant and equipment, net   389,539   (693 )   388,846   386,258   (1,944 )   384,314

Goodwill   38,403   —   38,403   38,403   —   38,403
Intangible assets   21,650   —   21,650   21,604   —   21,604
Debt issuance cost   10,869   —   10,869   10,395   —   10,395
Deferred charges and other assets   16,507   —   16,507   20,059   —   20,059

Total assets   $ 550,057   $ (1,033 )   $ 549,024   $ 565,246   $ (2,659 )   $ 562,587

Liabilities and Stockholders’

Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term
obligations   $ 985   $ —   $ 985   $ 1,003   $ —   $ 1,003

Accounts payable, accrued and
other current liabilities   50,717   232   50,949   53,970   244   54,214

Advance billings and customer
deposits   9,598   (112 )   9,486   9,735   (125 )   9,610

Total current liabilities   61,300   120   61,420   64,708   119   64,827

Long-term obligations, net of current

portion   437,744   —   437,744   437,538   —   437,538
Other deferred credits and long-term

liabilities   80,181   —   80,181   80,411   —   80,411

Total liabilities   579,225   120   579,345   582,657   119   582,776

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’  equity (deficit):
Common stock, $.01 par value;

145,000 authorized   465   —   465   466   —   466
Treasury stock, 4,549 shares at cost   (18,443 )   —   (18,443 )   (18,443 )   —   (18,443 )
Additional paid in capital   325,938   —   325,938   319,088   —   319,088
Accumulated deficit   (343,099 )   (1,153 )   (344,252 )   (329,593 )   (2,778 )   (332,371 )
Accumulated other comprehensive

income   5,971   —   5,971   11,071   —   11,071

Total stockholders’ equity
(deficit)   (29,168 )   (1,153 )   (30,321 )   (17,411 )   (2,778 )   (20,189 )

Total liabilities and stockholders’

F-19

equity (deficit)   $ 550,057   $ (1,033 )   $ 549,024   $ 565,246   $ (2,659 )   $ 562,587

Table of Contents

ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years Ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

2. RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

   Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheets for Interim Periods
   (in thousands)
   Unaudited   Audited
   September 30, 2006   December 31, 2006
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 38,242   $ —   $ 38,242   $ 36,860   $ —   $ 36,860
Restricted cash   1,700   —   1,700   1,700   —   1,700
Accounts receivable-trade, net of

allowance   40,679   (1,093 )   39,586   39,801   (926 )   38,875
Materials and supplies   9,534   —   9,534   7,977   —   7,977
Prepayments and other current

assets   3,941   —   3,941   3,514   —   3,514

Total current assets   94,096   (1,093 )   93,003   89,852   (926 )   88,926

Property, plant and equipment   1,145,850   477   1,146,327   1,164,450   658   1,165,108
Less: accumulated depreciation and

amortization   (755,027 )   (4,042 )   (759,069 )   (767,907 )   (5,837 )   (773,744 )

Property, plant and equipment, net   390,823   (3,565 )   387,258   396,543   (5,179 )   391,364

Goodwill   38,403   —   38,403   38,403   —   38,403
Intangible assets   21,604   —   21,604   21,604   —   21,604
Debt issuance cost   9,916   —   9,916   9,437   —   9,437
Deferred charges and other assets   10,765   —   10,765   6,482   —   6,482

Total assets   $ 565,607   $ (4,658 )   $ 560,949   $ 562,321   $ (6,105 )   $ 556,216

Liabilities and Stockholders’

Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term
obligations   $ 1,024   $ —   $ 1,024   $ 1,025   $ —   $ 1,025

Accounts payable, accrued and other
current liabilities   56,603   256   56,859   65,249   267   65,516

Advance billings and customer
deposits   10,331   (127 )   10,204   10,667   (26 )   10,641

Total current liabilities   67,958   129   68,087   76,941   241   77,182

Long-term obligations, net of current

portion   437,326   —   437,326   437,188   —   437,188
Other deferred credits and long-term

liabilities   85,550   —   85,550   72,881   —   72,881

Total liabilities   590,834   129   590,963   587,010   241   587,251

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’  equity (deficit):

Common stock, $.01 par value;
145,000 authorized   467   —   467   423   —   423

Treasury stock, 4,549 shares at cost   (18,443 )   —   (18,443 )   —   —   —
Additional paid in capital   312,395   —   312,395   288,055   370   288,425
Accumulated deficit   (320,873 )   (4,787 )   (325,660 )   (314,733 )   (6,716 )   (321,449 )
Accumulated other comprehensive

income   1,227   —   1,227   1,566   —   1,566

Total stockholders’  equity
(deficit)   (25,227 )   (4,787 )   (30,014 )   (24,689 )   (6,346 )   (31,035 )

Total liabilities and stockholders’

equity (deficit)   $ 565,607   $ (4,658 )   $ 560,949   $ 562,321   $ (6,105 )   $ 556,216

F-20

Table of Contents

ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years Ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

2. RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

   The following tables present a reconciliation of the effects of adjustments made to the Company’s previously reported quarterly consolidated
statements of operations for interim periods in 2007:

F-21

   Three Months ended
   March 31, 2007   June 30, 2007   September 30, 2007
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Operating revenues:

Wireline   $ 58,831   $ 1,137   $ 59,968   $ 59,906   $ 968   $ 60,874   $ 62,672   $ 723   $ 63,395
Wireless   31,742   (87 )   31,655   33,326   301   33,627   37,159   —   37,159

Total operating
revenues   90,573   1,050   91,623   93,232   1,269   94,501   99,831   723   100,554

Operating expenses:

Wireline (exclusive of
depreciation and
amortization)   43,849   294   44,143   44,516   27   44,543   45,801   (501 )   45,300

Wireless (exclusive of
depreciation and
amortization)   15,860   15   15,875   17,839   101   17,940   19,695   68   19,763

Depreciation and
amortization   16,288   1,157   17,445   16,408   2,238   18,646   15,672   1,820   17,492

Loss (gain) on
disposal of assets,
net   3   —   3   21   —   21   113   —   113

Total operating
expenses   76,000   1,466   77,466   78,784   2,366   81,150   81,281   1,387   82,668

Operating income   14,573   (416 )   14,157   14,448   (1,097 )   13,351   18,550   (664 )   17,886

Other income and

expense:
Interest expense   (7,610 )   163   (7,447 )   (7,715 )   197   (7,518 )   (7,739 )   265   (7,474 )
Loss on

extinguishment of
debt   —   —   —   —   —   —   (355 )   —   (355 )

Interest income   529   —   529   506   —   506   485   —   485
Other   80   —   80   (72 )   —   (72 )   (72 )   —   (72 )

Total other income
and expense   (7,001 )   163   (6,838 )   (7,281 )   197   (7,084 )   (7,681 )   265   (7,416 )

Income before income

tax expense   7,572   (253 )   7,319   7,167   (900 )   6,267   10,869   (399 )   10,470

Income tax expense   (7 )   —   (7 )   (98 )   —   (98 )   (170 )   —   (170 )

Net income   $ 7,565   $ (253 )   $ 7,312   $ 7,069   $ (900 )   $ 6,169   $ 10,699   $ (399 )   $ 10,300

Net income per share:

Basic   $ 0.18   $ (0.01 )   $ 0.17   $ 0.17   $ (0.02 )   $ 0.14   $ 0.25   $ (0.01 )   $ 0.24

Diluted   $ 0.17   $ (0.01 )   $ 0.17   $ 0.16   $ (0.02 )   $ 0.14   $ 0.24   $ (0.01 )   $ 0.23

Weighted average shares

outstanding
Basic   42,384   42,384   42,747   42,747   42,812   42,812

Diluted   43,876   43,876   44,145   44,145   44,159   44,159

Table of Contents

ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years Ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

2. RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

   The following tables present a reconciliation of the effects of adjustments made to the Company’s previously reported quarterly consolidated
statements of operations for interim periods in 2006:

F-22

   Three Months ended
   March 31, 2006   June 30, 2006
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Operating revenues:

Wireline   $ 58,134   $ (890 )   $ 57,244   $ 58,125   $ 39   $ 58,164
Wireless   24,508   —   24,508   26,946   (47 )   26,899

Total operating revenues   82,642   (890 )   81,752   85,071   (8 )   85,063

Operating expenses:

Wireline (exclusive of depreciation
and amortization)   42,105   (668 )   41,437   41,537   232   41,769

Wireless (exclusive of depreciation
and amortization)   13,814   239   14,053   14,931   134   15,065

Depreciation and amortization   17,097   865   17,962   16,034   1,397   17,431
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets, net   722   —   722   383   —   383

Total operating expenses   73,738   436   74,174   72,885   1,763   74,648

Operating income   8,904   (1,326 )   7,578   12,186   (1,771 )   10,415

Other income and expense:

Interest expense   (7,974 )   173   (7,801 )   (7,643 )   146   (7,497 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (9,650 )   —   (9,650 )   —   —   —
Interest income   392   —   392   402   —   402
Other   (44 )   —   (44 )   8,561   —   8,561

Total other income and expense   (17,276 )   173   (17,103 )   1,320   146   1,466

Income before income tax expense   (8,372 )   (1,153 )   (9,525 )   13,506   (1,625 )   11,881

Income tax benefit (expense)   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net income (loss)   $ (8,372 )   $ (1,153 )   $ (9,525 )   $ 13,506   $ (1,625 )   $ 11,881

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic   $ (0.20 )   $ (0.03 )   $ (0.23 )   $ 0.32   $ (0.04 )   $ 0.28

Diluted   $ (0.20 )   $ (0.03 )   $ (0.23 )   $ 0.31   $ (0.04 )   $ 0.27

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   41,790   41,790   41,989   41,989

Diluted   41,790   41,790   43,342   43,342

Table of Contents

ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

Years Ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

2. RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

3. COMPONENTS OF ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE IN COME (LOSS)

   Components of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) was comprised of the following:

F-23

   Three Months ended
   September 30, 2006   December 31, 2006
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Operating revenues:

Wireline   $ 58,935   $ (241 )   $ 58,694   $ 59,039   $ 210   $ 59,249
Wireless   31,441   (83 )   31,358   32,689   (84 )   32,605

Total operating revenues   90,376   (324 )   90,052   91,728   126   91,854

Operating expenses:

Wireline (exclusive of depreciation
and amortization)   43,147   (98 )   43,049   45,647   519   46,166

Wireless (exclusive of depreciation
and amortization)   16,667   162   16,829   16,610   (79 )   16,531

Depreciation and amortization   14,538   1,780   16,318   15,590   1,795   17,385

Total operating expenses   74,352   1,844   76,196   77,847   2,235   80,082

Operating income   16,024   (2,168 )   13,856   13,881   (2,109 )   11,772

Other income and expense:

Interest expense   (7,722 )   159   (7,563 )   (7,764 )   180   (7,584 )
Interest income   492   —   492   549   —   549
Other   (74 )   —   (74 )   (83 )   —   (83 )

Total other income and expense   (7,304 )   159   (7,145 )   (7,298 )   180   (7,118 )

Income before income tax expense   8,720   (2,009 )   6,711   6,583   (1,929 )   4,654

Income tax expense   —   —   —   (443 )   —   (443 )

Net income   $ 8,720   $ (2,009 )   $ 6,711   $ 6,140   $ (1,929 )   $ 4,211

Net income per share:

Basic   $ 0.21   $ (0.05 )   $ 0.16   $ 0.15   $ (0.05 )   $ 0.10

Diluted   $ 0.20   $ (0.05 )   $ 0.15   $ 0.14   $ (0.04 )   $ 0.10

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   42,143   42,143   42,249   42,249

Diluted   43,541   43,541   43,820   43,820

   Year Ended
   December 31,
   2007   2006   2005
Minimum pension liability adjustment (1)   (2,855 )   (4,188 )   (4,422 )

Tax effect of pension liability (2)   1,174   —   —
Interest rate swap marked to market   (9,179 )   5,754   4,744

Tax effect of interest rate swap (2)   3,773   —   —

Total accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   $ (7,087 )   $ 1,566   $ 322